
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday 13 March 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair) 
Councillor Jeff Hook (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
 

Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222  or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 5 March 2013 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Licensing Committee 
 

Wednesday 13 March 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 - 2 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 5 November 2012. 
 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

3 - 62 

 To agree as a correct record the Minutes of the open sections of the 
meetings held on: 
 
• 2 November 2012 
• 9 November 2012 
• 20 November 2012 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

• 26 November 2012 
• 30 November 2012 
• 5 December 2012 
• 7 December 2012 
• 17 December 2012 
• 18 December 2012 
• 19 December 2012 
• 11 January 2013 
• 17 January 2013 
• 22 January 2013 
• 25 January 2013 
• 4 February 2013 
• 12 February 2013 
 

7. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991 - STANDARD LICENSING  
CONDITIONS FOR PREMISES OFFERING SPECIAL TREATMENTS 

 

63 - 98 

8. DEREGULATING ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING - UPDATE 
 

The licensing committee will receive a verbal update on deregulating 
entertainment licensing. 
 

 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  5 March 2013 
 



1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Monday 5 November 2012 
 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Monday 5 
November 2012 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Richard Parkins, health, safety, licensing & environmental 
protection unit manager 
Ian Millichap, constitutional manager 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Jeff Hook, Abdul Mohamed, Wilma Nelson, The 
Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole and Althea Smith. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the committee meeting held on 13 June 2012 be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the chair.  

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Monday 5 November 2012 
 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the sub-committee meetings held on 14 May, 16 May, 25 
May, 6 June, 14 June, 22 June, 26 June, 2 July, 11 July, 24 July, 30 July, 10 August, 
17 August, 22 August, 30 August, 7 September, 14 September and 18 September 
2012 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

7. LIVE MUSIC ACT 2012 - UPDATE  
 

 The committee receievd a presentation from Richard Parkins, health, safety, licensing and 
environmental protection unit manager, on the Live Music Act 2012. 
 
Members had questions for the officer.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation on the Live Music Act 2012 be noted.  
 

The meeting ended at 7.30pm. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

2



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 November 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 2 
November 2012 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair) 

Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

George Amos, applicant 
Adrian Amos, applicant 
Damian Ferguson, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

David Paabo, legal officer 
Rupinder Binning, legal officer (observing) 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members present were confirmed as the voting members 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

Agenda Item 6
3



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 2 November 2012 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - LASSCO WAREHOUSE, 41 MALTBY STREET, LONDON SE1 
3PA  

 

 The licensing officer presented his report and a late item, a document outlining additional 
conditions agreed by the applicant and a number of local residents was circulated to all 
parties.  Members had no questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for the applicant. 
 
A local resident addressed the sub-committee.  They advised that they were now happy to 
withdraw their representation.  Members had no questions for the local resident. 
 
All parties were given five minutes to s
[...]
on officer 
Farhad Choudhary, health and safety officer 
Debra Allday, legal officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 
 
 

23



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 7 December 2012 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - UNIT 5,  12-16 BLENHEIM GROVE,  LONDON SE15 4QL  
 

 The licensing officer advised that the applicant had submitted a revised operating 
schedule.  This was circulated to all parties.  
 
The licensing officer presented her report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer. 
 
The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant. 
 
The health and safety officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had no questions 
for the health and safety officer. 
 
The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  During her 
presentation the environmental protection officer advised that she lived in the same locality 
as the premises.  Members had questions for the environmental protection officer. 
 
All parties were given five minutes to sum up. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 11.15am. 
 
The sub-committee resumed at 12.10pm and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application submitted by James Fisher for a premises licence in respect of Unit 5, 
12-16 Blenheim Grove, London SE15 4QL be deferred to a future date to be determined. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application by James Fisher for a premises licence in respect of Unit 5, 12-16 
Blenheim Grove, London SE15 4QL. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the applicant who advised that he had 
lived in the area for approximately 20 years and that he and his family l
[...]
 the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.14pm. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

25



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 17 December 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 17 
December 2012 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (Chair) 

Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Judith Cooper, applicant 
Richard Barker, applicant 
Steve Burnett, applicant 
Paul Nicholas, local resident 
Kieren Canavan, applicant 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer 
Kristie Ashende, licensing officer, representing the council as a 
responsible authority 
Farhad Choudhary, health and safety officer 
Bill Masini, trading standards officer 
Joane Devlin, legal officer (observing) 
Felix Rechtman, legal officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Sunil Chopra and Ian Wingfield. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members present were confirmed as voting members. In the absence of the 
chair, Councillor David Hubber was nominated by Councillor Abdul Mohamed to chair the 
sub-comittee.  This was seconded by Councillor The Right Reverend Emmanuel Oyewole.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 

26



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 17 December 2012 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - THE CHAMBER OF SHIPPING, 1ST FLOOR, 30 PARK 
STREET, LONDON SE1 9EQ  

 

 The licensing officer presented his report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer. 
 
The applicant then addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applica
[...]
presentative of K & F Restaurant Ltd 
Ben Uzor, representative of K & F Restaurant Ltd 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Joanne Devlin, legal officer (observing) 
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer 
Kristie Ashenden, , licensing officer, representing the council as 
a responsible authority 
Sarah Newman, environmental protection team 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle.  Councillor The Right Reverend 
Emmanuel Oyewole attended as reserve.   
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair agreed to accept late and urgent submissions from the environmental protection 
team.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 
 

34



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 18 December 2012 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - K & F RESTAURANT LTD (GROUND AND BASEMENT 
FLOORS), 39-45 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON SE5 0EZ  

 

 The local resident objector addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
local resident. 
 
The licensing officer presented her report.  Members had questions for the licensing 
officer. 
 
The representative of responsible authorities made his presentation.  Members had 
questions of the representative.  
 
At 11.15am the sub-committee adjourned for a fire alarm.  The sub-committee reconvened 
at 11.40am. 
 
The applicant then addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
applicant. 
 
All parties were given five minutes to sum up. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 12.10pm. 
 
The sub-committee resumed at 1.15pm and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The council’s licensing sub-committee, having had regard to the application by Philipp 
Ulbrich, Kristine and Anthony Fox for a review of the premises granted unde
[...]
 objectives. 
 
The licensing sub-committee considered that it was appropriate and proportionate to 
attach these conditions in order to address the licensing objectives. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
Where the relevant counter notice under Section 105(3) is given the premises user may 
appeal against the decision.  Where counter notice is not given, the chief officer of the 
environmental protection team may appeal against that decision.  The appeal must be 
made to the Magistrates’ Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which 
the applicant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.  

42



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 19 December 2012 
 

No appeal may be brought later than five working days before the day on which the event 
begins.   
 
The meeting closed at 10.58am. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 

43



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 11 January 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 11 
January 2013 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Jeff Hook (Chair) 

Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Mr Alvaro Alverez Cardona, applicant 
Mr Richard Nash, applicant’s representative 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Sarah Newman, environmental protection officer 
Kristie Ashenden, licensing officer, representing the council as a 
responsible authority 
Samantha Coe, health and safety officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Sunil Chopra. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members present were confirmed as voting members. In the absence of the 
chair, Councillor Jeff Hook, the vice chair of the licensing committee, chaired the sub-
committee. 
 

3. 
[...]
e were none.  
 
The environmental protection officer had additional photographs to circulate. The chair 
agreed for these to be considered after consent from the applicant’s representative. 

49



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 22 January 2013 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - BIAGIO@BANKSIDE, 32 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD,  
LONDON SE1 9EU  

 

 The licensing officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10.25am at the applicant’s representative’s request to give 
him time to read the report. 
 
The meeting was reconvened at 10.30am. 
 
The chair agreed to extend the presentation time to the committee by five minutes at the 
applicant’s representative’s request. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee and answered members’ 
questions.  
 
The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the officer. 
 
Officers from the Metropolitan Police addressed the sub-committee. Members had 
questions for the police officers. 
 
All parties were given five minutes to make closing statements. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 11.54am. 
 
The sub-committee resumed at 12.38pm and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a counter notice be issued under Section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
the temporary event notice given by Mr Biagio Caroleo in respect of the premises known 
as Biagio@Bankside, 32 Southwark Bridge Road, SE1 9EU. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application by Mr. Biagio Caroleo for a temporary event notice (TEN) in 
regards to an event proposed to take place on 27 January 2013 between 02.30 to 04.00 in 
respect of the premises known as Biagio@Bankside, 32 Southwark Bridge Road, SE1 
9EU  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard evidence from the applicant who stated that there had 
been a number
[...]
the use of the fire door 
as an exit and the dispersal of patrons could not adequately be resolved by the date of the 
temporary event.  
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives. 
 

 The meeting closed at 12.42pm. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

51



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 25 January 2013 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 25 
January 2013 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair) 

Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Mohammed Zahir Ali, applicant 
Arshad Ali, applicant’s witness 
Barry Craig, applicant’s representative 
Zuqar Ahmed, applicant’s witness 
Royston Lewis 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Dorcas Mills, licensing officer 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair agreed to accept supporting documents for item 5 as late and urgent. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - PAYLESS, 94-96 PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON SE15 5PY  
 

 The licensing officer presented his report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer. 
 
The applicant and his witness then addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant and witness. 

52



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 25 January 2013 
 

All parties were given five minutes to sum up. 
 
The sub-committee went into closed session at 10.35am. 
 
The sub-committee resumed at 11.00am and the chair read out the decision of the sub-
committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the ap
[...]
 the premises are situated.  Any appeal must be 
commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for 
the magistrates court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
The meeting closed at 10.40am. 
 
 

63



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday 12 February 2013 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 
 

64



 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

7. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
13 March 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

London Local Authorities Act 1991 - Standard 
Licensing  Conditions for Premises Offering Special 
Treatments 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All wards 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the licensing committee approves the revised standard conditions for 

licensed special treatments establishments attached as Appendix A to this report. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Special treatment premises are licensed under the London Local Authorities Act 

1991. Special treatments include the following and other treatments of a like kind: 
 

• Massage 
• Manicure, pedicure and artificial nail treatments  
• Acupuncture 
• Tattooing 
• Cosmetic piercing 
• Chiropody 
• Light treatments including UV sun-beds and laser treatments 
• Vapour 
• Sauna. 

 
3. Section 10 of part 2 of the Act provides the council with the power to prescribe 

standard licence terms, conditions and restrictions. It also provides the ability to 
exclude or amend a specific condition on an individual licence.  This section 
states that: 
 
• The borough council may make regulations prescribing standard conditions 

applicable to all, or any class of, licences, that is to say terms, conditions and 
restrictions on or subject to which licences, or licences of that class, are in 
general to be granted, renewed or transferred by them. 

 
• Wh
[...]
nsferred by them.  

 
44. Under Section 10 (2) where the borough council have made regulations under 

this section every licence granted, renewed or transferred by them shall be 

69



 
 
 

6 

  

deemed to have been so granted, renewed or transferred subject to any standard 
conditions applicable to it unless they have been expressly excluded or 
amended.  

  
45. In the event that the committee resolve to approve the revised standard 

conditions, in accordance with Part 1, Section 3 (1) of the Act, the council must 
fix a day as being the appointed day on which the standard conditions will come 
into effect.  

 
46. Under Section 3 (3) the council must publish in a local newspaper notice of the 

passing of any such resolution and the general effect of such resolution coming 
into operation and the day fixed thereby.  

 
47. The appointed day shall not be earlier than the expiration of three months from 

the publication of such notice.  
 
Equality Act 2010 
 
48. The council must have due regard to its public sector equality duty (PSED) under 

the Equality Act 2010, in particular the need to eliminate discrimination, 
harassment and victimisation, advance equality of opportunity for those with 
protected characteristics and foster good relations between those with and 
without such characteristics.  The list of protected characteristics is set out in the 
2010 Act. 

 
49. Under Part 3 of the council’s constitution, decisions on the council’s licensing 

policies and registration are reserved to licensing committee.  
 
Strategic Director of Finance and Corporate Services  
 
50. This report recommends approval of revised standard conditions for licensed 

special treatments establishments. The strategic director of finance and corporate 
services notes that existing resources are in place within the licensing and health 
and safety teams to monitor these new standards.  

 
51. The strategic director of finance and corporate services notes the counci
[...]
ld be suitably managed to prevent the growth of legionella 
bacteria  in accordance with Approved Code of Practice L8 ' The control of Legionella 
bacteria in Water systems. 

c) Water tests shall be carried out at 2 hourly intervals to ascertain the chlorine or 
bromine, pH etc levels of the water. A written scheme for controlling the risk from 
disease causing micro-organisms should be in place, including measures to take in 
the event of unsatisfactory water tests and microbiological levels. The maximum 
bather load of the spa should be determined and a procedure in place to ensure it is 
not exceeded. 

99



d) The spa shall be fitted with an automatic close down device, which operates 
approx every 15 minutes for a period of 5 minutes. 

e) Safety guidelines on the use of the spa shall be displayed nearby. Microbiological 
analysis should also be carried out by a UKAS accredited laboratory every month 
and legionella samples taken every quarter.  

f) An emergency button shall be provided on the spa, which is connected to a 
reception or other staffed area. The person with day to day responsibility for the pool 
management must have suitable training e.g. ISRM pool plant management 
qualification. 

g) Shower facilities shall be provided close to the spa and  clients should be 
encouraged to shower before entering the spa bath 

h) A supply of fresh drinking water shall be available close to the spa. 

Floatation Tank 

a) Shower facilities shall be provided close by the equipment. 

b) A supply of fresh drinking water shall be provided near to the equipment. 

c) The water shall be filtered and purified between clients. 

100



  
LICENSING COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2012-13 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair) 
Councillor Jeff Hook (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 
Richard Parkins, Health Safety 
Licensing and Environmental 
Protection Unit Manager 
David Franklin, Licensing team leader 
Debra Allday, Legal Services 
Joanne Devlin, Legal Services 
 
Andrew Weir, Constitutional Team 
 
 
 
 
Total: 28 
 
Date: 5 March 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
10 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the Licensing Committee
	6 Minutes from the Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes: Licensing sub-committee 9 November 2012
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 20 November 2012
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 26 November 2012
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 30 November 2012
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 5 December 2012
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 7 December 2013
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 17 December 2012
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 18 December 2012
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 19 December 2012
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 11 January 2013
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 17 January 2013
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 22 January 2013
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 25 January 2013
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 4 February 2013
	Minutes: Licensing Sub-committee 12 February 2013

	7 London Local Authorities Act 1991 - Standard Licensing  Conditions for Premises Offering Special Treatments
	Appendix A: Standard licence conditions
	Appendix B: A-Z of special treatments
	Appendix C: Additional conditions

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Wednesday 13 March 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday 13 
March 2013 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Sunil Chopra (Chair) 

Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Richard Parkins, health, safety, licensing & environmental 
protection unit manager 
David Franklin, licensing team leader 
Debra Allday, legal officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Abdul Mohamed, Wilma Nelson and Althea 
Smith. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Wednesday 13 March 2013 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the committee meeting held on 13 March 2013 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair.  

 
 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the sub-committee meetings held on 2 November 2012, 9 
November 2012, 20 November 2012, 26 November 2012, 30 November 2012, 5 
December 2012, 7 December 2012, 17 December 2012, 18 December 2012, 19 
December 2012, 11 January 2013, 17 January 2013, 22 January 2013, 25 January 
2013, 4 February 2013 and 12 February 2013 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair.  

 

7. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991 - STANDARD LICENSING  CONDITIONS 
FOR PREMISES OFFERING SPECIAL TREATMENTS  

 

 David Franklin, the licensing team leader, presented the report on standard licensing 
conditions for premises offering special treatments. 
 
Members had questions for the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the revised standard conditions for licensed special treatments establishments 

attached as Appendix A to this report be approved. 
 
2. That the appointed day on which the standard conditions come into effect shall be 1 

August 2013. 
 
3. That officers produce guidelines advising premises as to what is sutitable for them to 

display in relation to posters, sketches, paintings, advertisements and displays. 
 

8. DEREGULATING ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING - UPDATE  
 

 The committee receievd an update from Richard Parkins, health, safety, licensing and 
environmental protection unit manager, on deregulating entertainment licensing. 
 



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Wednesday 13 March 2013 
 

Members had questions for the officer.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update on deregulating entertainment licensing be noted.  
 

The meeting ended at 7.50pm. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


